

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location: Santa Fe, NM **Accident Number**: WPR23FA275

Date & Time: July 18, 2023, 09:04 Local Registration: N5251C

Aircraft: Cessna T310R Injuries: 1 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On July 18, 2023, about 0904 mountain daylight time, a Cessna T310R, N5251C, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident near Santa Fe, New Mexico. The pilot was fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 personal flight.

Review of Air Traffic Control tower communication revealed the controller cleared the pilot for takeoff from runway 20 and reported that the winds were calm, which was acknowledged by the pilot. About 1 minute, 23 seconds later the pilot reported that he had an engine failure, The controller asked him to say again, and the pilot again reported that he had an engine failure. The controller cleared the pilot for a left turn to runway 33 and shortly afterwards cleared the pilot to land on any runway. The pilot replied that he needed to gain altitude. Seconds later, tower controller asked for confirmation of just one engine, to which the pilot confirmed "one engine". No further communication was received from the pilot.

Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (ADS-B) data showed that the airplane began the takeoff roll at 0901. About 0902 the airplane had departed runway 20 and had climbed to an altitude of about 6,100 ft mean sea level (msl) and attained about 108 knots groundspeed. The airplane turned south and maintained about 6,100 ft msl, and 100 knots. About 0903 the airplane began a left turn while at 6,000 ft msl and 99 knots. The last ADS-B data point, recorded at 0903:37, captured the airplane at an altitude of about 5,875 ft msl, and a groundspeed of 86 knots, about 241 ft west of the accident site.

Multiple witnesses reported seeing the airplane maneuvering at a low altitude. One witness reported that he was at the main gate of a National Guard Armory when he saw the airplane flying directly toward the headquarters building. The airplane then turned to the left and descended wings level until it traveled behind a solar panel array. The witnesses' vehicle was equipped with a dashboard mounted video camera, which captured the accident sequence. The video showed the airplane as it travelled south at a low altitude before it turned left to the east and descended in a wings level, and slight nose-up attitude before it exited the field of view of the camera. One witness located west of the accident site reported that he saw the airplane strike the south end of a home before it came to rest on the east side of the home.

Page 1 of 3 WPR23FA275

Examination of the accident site revealed that the airplane impacted a modular home within a sparsely populated residential neighborhood. The first point of impact was the southwest side of the modular home and the debris path extended about 40 ft to the main wreckage, which was located on the eastern side of the modular home. A post impact fire had consumed most of the wreckage.

The wreckage was recovered to a secure facility for further examination.

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N5251C
Model/Series:	T310R	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KSAF,6287 ft msl	Observation Time:	09:12 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	2 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	28°C /3°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	4 knots / , 320°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.29 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	None
Departure Point:	Santa Fe, NM (SAF)	Destination:	Santa Monica, CA (SMO)

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:		Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	On-ground
Total Injuries:	1 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	35.57787,-106.08483

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Salazar, Fabian
Additional Participating Persons:	Vernon Rockett; FAA; Albuqurque, NM Peter Basile; Textron Aviation; Wichata, KS
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	

Page 2 of 3 WPR23FA275

Page 3 of 3 WPR23FA275